U U

aurum

22 January 2024

Aurum hits shallow, wide gold intercepts at Boundiali, Cote d’lvoire

Aurum Resources Limited (ASX: AUE) (Aurum) is pleased to report exciting assay results from the first
eight holes in its inaugural 31-hole diamond drilling campaign at the Boundiali BM tenement, part of
its Boundiali Gold Project in Cote d'lvoire, West Africa.

Highlights

e Scout drilling campaign of 31 diamond holes completed, with a total of 4,876.9m drilled on
BM tenement under extensive artisanal workings

e Assay results received for eight diamond holes — best results include:
e 16m @ 1.24 g/t Au from 117m incl. 6m @ 2.44 g/t Au from 127m for diamond drill hole

MBDDO010
e 7.39m @ 1.94 g/t Au from 139.34m incl. 5.35m @ 2.53 g/t Au from 141.37m (MBDD017)
e 16.3m @ 1.02 g/t Au from 86.7m incl. 8.0m @ 1.71 g/t Au from 95m (MBDD019)
e 15.82m @ 0.94 g/t Au from 5.18m incl. 4.5m @ 1.77 g/t Au from 16.5m (MBDDO0O0S8)
e 10.5m @ 0.95 g/t Au from 21m (MBDDO0O05)
e 13.95m @ 0.85 g/t Au from 181m from 185m (MBDDO0O01)

e Aurum owns and runs two diamond drill rigs, which are continuously drilling at a planned rate
of 2,600m per month during 2024

e Additional assay results from 23 diamond holes drilled at the BM tenement are pending and
expected through Q1 CY24.

e Drilling of 51 diamond holes for 7,145m is underway on the BD tenement neighbouring the
BM tenement.

Aurum’s Non-Executive Director, Dr. Caigen Wang, said: “We are very excited and encouraged by these
excellent results from our inaugural drill program at the BM tenement, which indicate wide gold
mineralisation at multiple gold targets from shallow oxidised material from surface as well as into fresh
rock.

“Thick oxidised gold mineralisation is an initial priority target for us at the Boundiali Gold Project, as it
gives the potential for a low-cost, free digging mining operation for a prospective future open-pit mine
resulting from our aggressive diamond drilling programs.

“The extension of wide primary gold mineralisation into fresh rock confirms our confidence in our ability
to generate gold resource growth while we are drilling towards depth on multiple targets.”
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The Boundiali Gold Project is comprised of two neighboring exploration tenements (Figure 2):

1) Boundiali Minex Tenement PR0893 ("BM”), 400km?, holder Minex West Africa, of which
Aurum is earning interest of up to 80-88% through its fully owned subsidiary Plusor Global Pty
Ltd (“Plusor”).

2) Boundiali DS tenement PR808 (“BD”), 260km?, holder DS Resources Joint Venture Company,
of which Aurum is 80% share capital owner through its fully owned subsidiary Plusor.

The Boundiali Gold Project is located within the same greenstone belt as the large Syama (11.5Moz)
and Sissingue (1.0 Moz) gold mines to the north, the Tongon (5.0Moz) to the north east and Montage
Gold’s 4.5Moz Koné project located to the south (Figure 6).

Multiple gold targets remain to be tested that have been defined from extensive gold in soil anomalism
and artisanal pits that are associated with a north-south trend of metasediments and granites. In the
south, on the western margin of the permit, there appears to be a sheared and cut-up granite with
metasediments wrapping around the ellipsoidal granitic which structurally is an exciting target zone
that is yet to be tested.

Inaugural drilling at BM project (Boundiali Mines JV project)

Aurum, through its recently acquired Plusor Global Pty Ltd, carried out its inaugural scouting drilling
campaign on its JV project with Minex, completed 31 diamond holes with a total of 4,876.9m with two
self-owned and operated diamond drill rigs.

Assay results from first eight diamond holes (1,516.9m) reveal strong gold mineralisation with excellent
gold grade, thick and homogeneous mineralisation. Seven of the eight diamond holes hit wide intervals
of gold mineralisation with more significant gold intersections including:

e 16m @ 1.24 g/t Au from 117m incl. 6m @ 2.44 g/t Au from 127m for diamond drill hole
MBDDO010
e 7.39m @ 1.94 g/t Au from 139.34m incl. 5.35m @ 2.53 g/t Au from 141.37m (MBDD017)
e 16.3m @ 1.02 g/t Au from 86.7m incl. 8.0m @ 1.71 g/t Au from 95m (MBDD019)
e 15.82m @ 0.94 g/t Au from 5.18m incl. 4.5m @ 1.77 g/t Au from 16.5m (MBDDO0O0S)
e 10.5m @ 0.95 g/t Au from 21m (MBDDOO5)
e 13.95m @ 0.85 g/t Au from 181m from 185m (MBDDO001)
Additional results from this inaugural drilling campaign are expected in coming weeks. Drill collar

details can be found in Table 1 and a plan showing the drilling results can be found in Figure 1. Assay
results can be found in Figure 1.

Gold mineralisation remains open at these prospects and planning for further drilling required to test
the known limits on these targets is underway.
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Table 1: Drill Collar Information

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation | Depth (m) | dip | Azi | Drill Type
MBDDO001 796,470 1,093,459 366 198.0 -55 | 290 DD
MBDD002 796,453 1,093,802 378 272.0 -55 | 290 DD
MBDDO005 796,555 1,093,985 378 208.4 -55 | 300 DD
MBDDO008 796,504 1,094,168 366 218.0 -55 | 300 DD
MBDDO010 796,180 1,093,015 362 158.5 -55 | 290 DD
MBDDO017 794,082 1,091,668 381 210.5 -55 | 290 DD
MBDDO019 794,731 1,093,936 366 112.0 -55 | 290 DD
MBDDO024 795,080 1,077,427 372 139.5 -50 | 290 DD

Total 1516.9m

[ 50 Au ppb in soil

I 100 Au ppb in soil

—  Drill holes

/" Fault
™\ Roads

TIOWRC001

TIORC002

22.00m @ 1.06 g/t Au from 87m

TIOWAC003
6.00m @ 1.67 g/t Au from 28m/

11.00m @ 0.65 g/t Au from 87m

MBDDO005
10.50m @ 0.95 g/t Au from 21m

[TIOWACO017
20.00m @ 0.54 g/t Au from 3m,

[ TIOWRC002

TIOWACO015
1.00m @ 30.80 g/t Au from 42m

10.00m @ 1.63 g/t Au from 102m,

MBDD008
15.82m @ 0.94 g/t Au from 5.18m incl. 4.5m @ 1.77 g/t Au

"

MBDD010
16m @ 1.24 g/t Au from 117m incl. 6m @ 2.44 g/t Au

MBDD001
4.72m @ 0.67 g/t Au from 135.47m
13.95m @ 0.85 g/t Au from 181m

MBDDO017
7.39m @ 1.94 g/t Au from 139.34m incl. 5.35m @ 2.53 g/t Au

TIORC001
6.00m @ 0.64 g/t Au from 54m

MBDD019
16.3m @ 1.02 g/t Au from 86.7m incl. 8.0m @ 1.71 g/t Au

MBDD002
1.00m @ 1.77 g/t Au from 3m

5.00m @ 2.09 g/t Au from 25m)
TIOAC010
11.00m @ 1.98 g/t Au from 8m

Figure 1: Drilling results from Boundiali BM prospect (new results = yellow box)
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Table 2: Assay results being reported for completed holes!
Hole_ID | Depth(from) | Depth(to) | Interval (m) Au g/t Intercept
MBDDO001 127.00 128.00 1.00 0.54
MBDDO001 135.47 136.00 0.53 0.72
MBDDO001 136.00 137.54 1.54 0.37
MBDDO001 137.54 138.10 0.56 0.28 4.72m @ 0.67 g/t Au
MBDDO001 138.10 139.49 1.39 1.18
MBDDO001 139.49 140.19 0.70 0.61
MBDDO001 169.00 170.00 1.00 0.30
MBDDO001 171.83 173.00 1.17 0.12
MBDDO001 173.00 174.00 1.00 0.59
MBDDO001 174.00 175.20 1.20 0.57
MBDDO001 175.20 176.00 0.80 0.58
MBDDO001 181.00 182.18 1.18 0.64
MBDDO001 182.18 183.62 1.44 0.71
MBDDO001 183.62 185.00 1.38 0.25
MBDDO001 185.00 186.00 1.00 1.13
MBDDO001 186.00 186.94 0.94 0.24
MBDDO001 186.94 188.00 1.06 1.34
MBDDO001 188.00 189.19 1.19 1.28 13.95m @ 0.85 g/t Au
MBDDO001 189.19 189.81 0.62 0.28
MBDDO001 189.81 191.00 1.19 0.34
MBDDO001 191.00 191.96 0.96 0.12
MBDDO001 191.96 192.91 0.95 2.11
MBDDO001 192.91 193.83 0.92 1.94
MBDDO001 193.83 194.95 1.12 0.90
MBDDO002 3.00 4.00 1.00 1.77
MBDDO002 23.50 24.14 0.64 2.02
MBDDO005 21.00 22.00 1.00 0.50
MBDDO005 22.00 23.00 1.00 0.57
MBDDO005 23.00 24.00 1.00 0.81
MBDDO005 24.00 25.00 1.00 0.20
MBDDO005 25.00 26.00 1.00 0.42
10.50m @ 0.95 g/t Au
MBDDO005 26.00 27.00 1.00 0.27
MBDDO005 27.00 28.00 1.00 0.32
MBDDO005 28.00 29.00 1.00 0.23
MBDDO005 29.00 30.48 1.48 0.25
MBDDO005 30.48 31.50 1.02 6.18
MBDDO008 1.50 3.00 1.50 0.20

10.2 g/t Au cut off used with 3m internal dilution and no top cut applied

AURUM RESOURCES LIMITED | ACN 17 650 477 286 | +61 8 6559 1792

SUITE 1, 38 COLIN STREET WEST PERTH, WA 6005
http://www.aurumres.com.au

4




U U

aurum
MBDDO008 5.18 7.00 1.82 15
MBDDO008 7.00 8.00 1.00 1.42
MBDDO008 8.00 9.00 1.00 0.02
MBDDO0O08 9.00 10.50 1.50 0.005
MBDDO008 10.50 11.87 1.37 0.44
MBDDO008 11.87 12.98 1.11 0.73 15.82m @ 0.94 g/t Au
MBDDO008 12.98 14.00 1.02 0.15
MBDDO008 14.00 15.00 1.00 0.69
MBDDO008 15.00 16.50 1.50 0.27
MBDDO008 16.50 18.00 1.50 1.39
MBDDO0O08 18.00 21.00 3.00 1.96
MBDDO008 30.00 31.00 1.00 0.38
MBDDO008 50.42 51.53 1.11 2.02
MBDDO008 51.53 53.00 1.47 0.005
4.98m @ 0.62 g/t Au
MBDDO008 53.00 54.16 1.16 0.005
MBDDO008 54.16 55.40 1.24 0.66
MBDDO008 102.20 103.50 1.30 1.12
MBDDO008 103.50 104.20 0.70 0.41
MBDDO008 104.20 104.73 0.53 0.63
4.80m @ 0.67 g/t Au
MBDDO008 104.73 105.40 0.67 0.13
MBDDO008 105.40 106.31 0.91 0.07
MBDDO008 106.31 107.00 0.69 1.41
MBDDO008 115.00 116.11 1.11 0.3
MBDDO008 116.11 117.26 1.15 2.09
MBDDO008 117.26 118.40 1.14 0.1
MBDDO008 118.40 120.00 1.60 0.06 9.00m @ 0.88 g/t Au
MBDDO008 120.00 121.49 1.49 0.04
MBDDO008 121.49 122.47 0.98 4.4
MBDDO008 122.47 124.00 1.53 0.39
MBDDO008 187.00 188.00 1.00 0.54
MBDDO008 188.00 189.23 1.23 0.35
MBDDO008 205.00 206.00 1.00 0.005
MBDDO008 206.00 207.00 1.00 0.49
1.90m @ 5.55 g/t Au
MBDDO008 207.00 207.90 0.90 11.17
MBDDO010 102.00 103.00 1.00 0.34
MBDDO010 103.00 104.00 1.00 1.00
MBDDO010 104.00 105.00 1.00 0.28
MBDDO010 105.00 106.00 1.00 0.32
MBDDO010 106.00 107.00 1.00 0.40
MBDDO010 107.00 108.00 1.00 0.50
MBDDO010 113.00 114.00 1.00 0.41
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MBDDO010 114.00 115.00 1.00 0.03
MBDDO010 115.00 116.00 1.00 0.35
MBDDO010 116.00 117.00 1.00 0.27
MBDDO010 117.00 118.00 1.00 0.60
MBDDO010 118.00 119.00 1.00 0.35
MBDDO010 119.00 120.00 1.00 0.83
MBDDO010 120.00 121.00 1.00 0.72
MBDDO010 121.00 122.00 1.00 0.76
MBDDO010 122.00 123.00 1.00 0.46
MBDDO010 123.00 124.00 1.00 0.59
MBDDO010 124.00 125.00 1.00 0.08
16.00m @ 1.24 g/t Au
MBDDO010 125.00 126.00 1.00 0.68
MBDDO010 126.00 127.00 1.00 0.15
MBDDO010 127.00 128.00 1.00 0.81
MBDDO010 128.00 129.00 1.00 1.85
MBDDO010 129.00 130.26 1.26 5.48
MBDDO010 130.26 131.00 0.74 0.18
MBDDO010 131.00 132.00 1.00 0.59
MBDDO010 132.00 133.00 1.00 4.33
MBDDO010 133.00 134.00 1.00 0.31
MBDDO010 134.00 135.00 1.00 0.02
MBDDO010 135.00 136.00 1.00 0.40
MBDDO010 136.00 137.00 1.00 0.31
MBDDO010 137.00 138.00 1.00 0.53
MBDDO010 138.00 139.00 1.00 0.60
MBDDO010 139.00 140.00 1.00 0.32
MBDDO010 140.00 141.00 1.00 0.24
MBDDO010 141.00 142.00 1.00 0.06
MBDDO010 142.00 143.00 1.00 0.36
MBDDO010 143.00 144.00 1.00 0.16
MBDDO010 144.00 145.00 1.00 0.66
MBDDO010 145.00 146.00 1.00 0.10
MBDDO010 146.00 147.00 1.00 0.62
MBDDO017 134.91 136.16 1.25 0.4
MBDDO017 138.52 139.34 0.82 0.06
MBDDO017 139.34 140.50 1.16 0.39
MBDDO017 140.50 141.37 0.87 0.42
MBDDO017 141.37 142.70 1.33 0.99
7.39m @ 1.94 g/t Au
MBDDO017 142.70 143.98 1.28 0.14
MBDDO017 143.98 144.82 0.84 0.99
MBDDO017 144.82 146.22 1.40 1.18
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MBDDO017 146.22 146.73 0.51 18.73
MBDDO017 161.76 163.00 1.24 0.49
MBDDO019 46.50 48.00 1.50 0.88
MBDDO019 54.00 55.50 1.50 0.7

MBDDO019 55.50 57.00 1.50 0.25
MBDDO019 61.00 61.81 0.81 0.45
MBDDO019 61.81 62.22 0.41 0.4

MBDDO019 70.50 72.00 1.50 0.37
MBDDO019 78.00 79.50 1.50 0.64
MBDDO019 84.00 84.85 0.85 0.45
MBDDO019 85.50 86.70 1.20 0.005
MBDDO019 86.70 88.00 1.30 0.34
MBDDO019 88.00 88.50 0.50 0.51
MBDDO019 88.50 90.00 1.50 0.46
MBDDO019 90.00 91.00 1.00 0.3

MBDDO019 91.00 91.80 0.80 0.3

MBDDO019 91.80 92.78 0.98 0.27
MBDDO019 92.78 94.00 1.22 0.34
MBDDO019 94.00 95.00 1.00 0.43
MBDDO019 95.00 96.00 1.00 0.67

16.30m @ 1.02 g/t Au

MBDDO019 96.00 96.6 0.60 2.24
MBDDO019 96.6 97.60 1.00 0.93
MBDDO019 97.60 98.00 0.40 0.3

MBDDO019 98.00 98.90 0.90 0.89
MBDDO019 98.90 100.00 1.10 0.66
MBDDO019 100.00 100.74 0.74 0.49
MBDDO019 100.74 101.50 0.76 9.09
MBDDO019 101.50 102.00 0.50 2.49
MBDDO019 102.00 103.00 1.00 0.55
MBDDO024 NSI
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Figure 2 Aurum’s Boundiali Gold Project
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Figure 3 Diamond drill section S1094179N
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Figure 4 Diamond drill section S1091718N
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Diamond drilling campaign on BD project (Boundiali DS JV project)
The BD project has 91 historic RC drilling for 6,229m with results including:

e 26m @ 1.61 g/t Au from 86m
e 33m @ 1.01 g/t Aufrom 31m
e 4m @ 5.06 g/t Au from 45m
e 12m @ 1.68 g/t Au from 94m
e 20m @ 0.97 g/t Au from 44m
e 16m @ 1.12 g/t Au from 30m
e 5m@ 2.96 g/t Au from 33m
e 3m @ 4.12 g/t Aufrom 27m
e 4m @ 2.67 g/t Aufrom 57m
e 5m@ 2.01g/t Aufrom27m

In late December 2023, Aurum commenced its first diamond drilling campaign of 51 diamond holes
for 7,145m over three targets on the BD project with two self-owned and operated diamond drill rigs
with a planned rate of 2600m per month over three targets shown below.

Target 2

EE—
4.00m @ 2,67 g/t Au from 57m.
Dlerdt

4.00m @ 5.06 g/t Au from 45m BN

RCO15

16.00m @ 1.12 g/t Au from 30m

BNRCO12 BNRC047
3.00m @ 4.12 g/t Au from 27m 5.00m @ 2.96 g/t Au from 33m

Target 1

CEE. (1300m stike length)
.00m .68 g/t Au from 94m
Target 3 ggggomn@ 1.61 g/t Au from 86m

{(1300m strike)
Bncont

33.00m @ 1.01 g/t Au from 31m

<
[0 50 Au ppb in soil
I 100 Au ppb in soil
I —  Drill holes
/ Faul BNRCO26
™\ Roads 5.00m @ 2.01 g/t Au from 27m

——

Figure 5 Three gold mineralisation targets in diamond drilling campaigns
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This update has been authorised on behalf of Aurum Resources Limited by:

COMPETENT PERSONS STATEMENT

The information in this presentation that relates to Exploration Targets and Exploration Results is based on information compiled by Mr Mark
Strizek, a Competent Person who is a Member or The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy. Mr Strizek has agreed to join the
Company as a non-executive Director effective from the 1 February 2024. Mr Strizek has sufficient experience that is relevant to the style of
mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity being undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in
the 2012 edition of the “Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves”. Mr Strizek consents to
the inclusion in the announcement of the matters based on his information in the form and context in which it appears. Additionally, Mr
Strizek confirms that the entity is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information contained in the ASX
releases referred to in this presentation.

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

This report contains information extracted from ASX market announcements reported in accordance with the 2012 edition of the
"Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves" ("2012 JORC Code") and available for viewing
at www.asx.com and includes results reported previously and published on ASX platform:

21 December 2023, Rapid Drilling at Boundiali Gold Project (ASX.AUE)

21 November 2023, AUE Acquisition Presentation (ASX.AUE)

21 June 2021, Notice of General Meeting/Proxy Form (MSR.ASX)

21 May 2021, PlusOr to Acquire 6194 sq kms Ground Position in Cote d’Ivoire (MSR.ASX)

22 August 2019, Boundiali RC Drill Results Continue to Impress (PDI.ASX)

15 July 2019, RC, Trench Results Grow Boundiali Potential In Cote D'Ivoire (PDI.ASX)

27 May 2019, New Drill Results Strengthen Boundiali Project Cote D'lvoire (PDI.ASX

16 January 2019, PDI-Toro JV Sharpens Focus with Major Drilling Program (PDI.ASX)

26 November 2018, Boundiali North - Large Coherent Gold Anomalies in 14km Zone (PDI.ASX)
The Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included in the previous
announcements.
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About Aurum’s Boundiali Gold Project

Aurum, through its fully owned subsidiary Plusor Global Pty Ltd, owns the Boundiali Gold Project
comprised of the BD JV project (260km?) and BM JV project (400km?) in north west of Céte d’lvoire.

7 4 [ Cretaceous to Recent
e
\.) T Ll POST BIRIMIAN / PLUTONS
] o2 [ Leucogranite

- Other granitcids

R Y ) BIRIMIAN
< " BURKINA [ Volcanics

r MALI g ;
o, Syama FASO || Sediments / Volcano-sediments
i — 11.5Moz GRANITIC DOMAIN
: O 7 E ranitids /3 diterent ph N
% . - | Granitoids / 3 different phases
; 1.4Moz 4 i Wahgnion L1 from Archean till Post Birimian
3 Y 3 2Moz LI
Lo . P ARCHEAN
e ) ‘ Bagoe ; [~] Migmatitic and undifferentiated gneisses
! 0.5Moz [ Granulitic gneiss “basement’
QO O Doropo
PlusOr Global I | Tongon 290z ~~Q
Fonondara

A e
2Moz
O COTE D'IVOIRE

, Q | 4.5Moz

2.2Moz |

TS e

GUINEA

Lafigué
Q 3. 1Moz
Tanda-lguela Q
3.0Moz |

.. Yamoussoukro
Ity w Q GHANA
Q- Daloa - (
Agbaou

Co. /| 1.2Moz

O Afema
p g 2.8Moz
Bonikro/Hiré d

4.3Moz

Abidjan_m Q)

LIBERIA

b* 0 @ 200km

Figure 6 Location of Aurum’s (Plusor’s) Boundiali Gold Project in Cote D'lvoire
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BM gold project JV

Plusor Global Pty Ltd (Plusor) is earning interest through carrying out diamond drilling programs of

8,000m to earn 80% interest in two stages.

e Drilling 4000m diamond holes to earn 30% interest

e Drilling 2"¢ 4000m diamond holes to earn accumulated 51% interest
e Earn an accumulated 80% interest with a total exploration expenditure of USD2.5M with a

normal diamond drilling cost of USD140/m in calculation for expenditure commitment.
o 80-88% interest in future gold production company

BD gold project JV

Plusor owns 80% interest acquired from DS Joint Venture Company’s two shareholders:

e acquired 45% share capital of DS Joint Venture Company Sarl by paying USD430k to DS
Resources Sarl; and
e acquired 35% share capital of DS Joint Venture Company Sarl from Turaco Gold Ltd by drilling
3,500m diamond holes in Turaco’s other gold projects in Cote D’lvoire. This commitment is yet
to be performed.

Section 1 of the JORC Code, 2012 Edition — Table 1

Sampling Techniques and Data

Criteria
Sampling
techniques

JORC Code explanation

Nature and quality of sampling (e.g. cut
channels, random chips, or specific
specialised industry standard measurement
tools appropriate to the minerals under
investigation, such as down hole gamma
sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc).
These examples should not be taken as
limiting the broad meaning of sampling.
Include reference to measures taken to
ensure sample representivity and the
appropriate calibration of any measurement
tools or systems used.

Aspects of the determination of
mineralisation that are Material to the Public
Report. In cases where ‘industry standard’
work has been done this would be relatively
simple (eg ‘reverse circulation drilling was
used to obtain 1 m samples from which 3 kg
was pulverised to produce a 30 g charge for
fire assay’). In other cases more explanation
may be required, such as where there is
coarse gold that has inherent sampling
problems. Unusual commodities or
mineralisation types (eg submarine nodules)
may warrant disclosure of detailed

Commentary

Samples were collected using diamond
drilling techniques generally angled at 50°
towards north-northwest to optimally
intersect the mineralised zones.

Diamond core was logged both for
geological and mineralised structures as
noted above. The core was then cut in half
using a diamond brick cutting saw on 1m
intervals. Typically the core was sampled
to geological intervals as defined by the
geologist within the even two metre sample
intervals utilised. The right-hand side of the
core was always submitted for analysis
with the left side being stored in trays on
site

Sampling and QAQC procedures were
carried out to industry standards.
Sample preparation was completed by
independent international accredited
laboratory Intertek Minerals Ltd. Following
cutting or splitting, the samples were
bagged by the Client employees and then
sent to the laboratory for preparation.
These samples were subsequently sent to
